STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2010 No. 1996

The Aviation Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Regulations 2010

PART 8

Civil penalties

Failure to comply with emissions plan conditions

- **37.**—(1) The civil penalties in paragraph (2) apply where an aircraft operator fails to comply (or to comply on time) with a condition in its emissions plan, contrary to regulation 24.
 - (2) The civil penalties are—
 - (a) for a failure before 1st January 2012—
 - (i) £500; and
 - (ii) £50 for each day that the aircraft operator fails to comply with regulation 24 following the service of a notice under regulation 30(1), up to a maximum of £4,500;
 - (b) for a failure on or after 1st January 2012—
 - (i) £1,500; and
 - (ii) £150 for each day that the aircraft operator fails to comply with regulation 24 following the service of a notice under regulation 30(1), up to a maximum of £13,500.

Commencement Information

II Reg. 37 in force at 31.8.2010, see reg. 1

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Aviation Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Regulations 2010. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

Regulations revoked by S.I. 2012/3038 reg. 85(d)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 4 para. 1(1) Sch. 4 para. 1 renumbered as Sch. 4 para. 1(1) by S.I. 2011/765 reg. 4(6)(b)
- Sch. 4 para. 1(2) inserted by S.I. 2011/765 reg. 4(6)(b)
- reg. 2A2B inserted by S.I. 2011/765 reg. 3(2)
- reg. 36(6) applied (with modifications) by SI 2012/3038 reg. 87(1A) (as amended) by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 425
- reg. 52(5A) inserted by S.I. 2011/765 reg. 4(2)(a)
- reg. 53(2A) inserted by S.I. 2011/765 reg. 4(3)(b)
- reg. 53(5) inserted by S.I. 2011/765 reg. 4(3)(d)
- reg. 55(1) reg. 55 renumbered as reg. 55(1) by S.I. 2011/765 reg. 4(4)
- reg. 55(2) inserted by S.I. 2011/765 reg. 4(4)
- reg. 60(5A) inserted by S.I. 2011/765 reg. 4(5)(b)